

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY G. MASSANARI, ACTING COMMISSIONER
OF SOCIAL SECURITY, PETITIONER

v.

SIGMON COAL COMPANY, INC., AND
JERICOL MINING, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
JEFFREY CLAIR
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
The Commissioner properly determined that responsibility for the employees of a signatory operator may be assigned to the direct successor in interest of that operator	20
A. The Coal Act provides that a direct successor in interest of a signatory operator may be made responsible for the health-care premiums for the operator's retired employees	22
1. The text of the Coal Act	23
2. The background, legislative history, and purposes of the Coal Act	26
3. Background principles of successorship informing the text	36
B. Even if the Coal Act did not itself affirmatively provide that responsibility for Combined Fund premiums may be imposed on a signatory's direct successor, the Commissioner's determination that successors may be responsible for Combined Fund premiums would be reasonable	40
1. The Commissioner's authority under the Act	40
2. The reasonableness of the Commissioner's determination	44
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland</i> , 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 962 (1998)	14-15
<i>Aloe Energy Corp. v. Apfel</i> , 225 F.3d 648 (3d Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-725	31
<i>Bates v. Pacific Mar. Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , No. 00-549 (June 11, 2001)	43
<i>Chateaugay Corp., In re</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 913 (1995)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	45
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. Tasemkin, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 48 (7th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Criswell v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1066 (1989)	39
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	3, 5, 7, 14, 20
<i>EEOC v. MacMillan Bloedel Containers, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 1086 (6th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>EEOC v. Vucitech</i> , 842 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	37, 45
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1985), aff'd, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	41
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	41
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	43, 44
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973)	37
<i>Hawaii Carpenters Trust Funds v. Waiola Carpenter Shop, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Detroit Local Joint Executive Bd.</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974)	38
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	37
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	30
<i>Leckie Smokeless Coal Co., In re</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1118 (1997)	13
<i>Musikiwamba v. ESSI, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 740 (7th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	37, 38
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	45
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	28
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	41
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Puerto Rico Mar. Shipping Auth. v. ICC</i> , 645 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	41
<i>R.G. Johnson Co. v. Apfel</i> , 172 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16, 25, 31, 34
<i>Steinbach v. Hubbard</i> , 51 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	32
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	43
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948)	32
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	14
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1849)	30
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , No. 99-1434 (June 18, 2001)	45
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	39
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	32
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	30
<i>Upholsterers' Int'l Union Pension Fund v. Artistic Furniture of Pontiac</i> , 920 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990)	38
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	13
5 U.S.C. 704	14
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	13
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992,	
26 U.S.C. 9701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
26 U.S.C. 9701	42
26 U.S.C. 9701(b)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(1)	6, 42
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2)(A)(i)	15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 40
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2)(A)(ii)	15, 23, 25, 26, 40
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2)(A)(iii)	15, 23, 25, 26, 41
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2)(B)	35
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(7)	7
26 U.S.C. 9702(a)	5
26 U.S.C. 9702(a)(2)	6
26 U.S.C. 9702(a)(3)(C)	38-39
26 U.S.C. 9703(a)	6
26 U.S.C. 9703(f)	6
26 U.S.C. 9704	6
26 U.S.C. 9704(a)	10, 21

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 9704(a)(3)	8
26 U.S.C. 9704(d)	8
26 U.S.C. 9705(b)	8
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)	6, 21, 23, 33
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)(2)	7
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)(3)	7, 34
26 U.S.C. 9706(b)(1)(A)	25
26 U.S.C. 9706(e)(2)	11
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)	13
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(1)	11
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(2)	11
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(3)(A)	12
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(3)(B)	12
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(5)	14
26 U.S.C. 9711(g)(1)	34
26 U.S.C. 9712(b)	5
26 U.S.C. 9721	39
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	13
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 5	36
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1451 (§ 4301)	39
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776	35
§ 19142, 106 Stat. 3037	5
§ 19142(a)(2), 106 Stat. 3037	28, 48
§ 19142(b)(3), 106 Stat. 3037	28
Social Security Independence and Program Improve- ments Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 108(h)(9)(A), 108 Stat. 1487	6
26 U.S.C. 52(a)	24, 25, 34
26 U.S.C. 414(b)	33, 34
26 U.S.C. 1563(a)	34
28 U.S.C. 1331	14
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. 1981	39

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	26
<i>Coal Commission Report on Health Benefits of Retired Coal Miners: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Medicare and Long-Term Care of the Senate Comm. on Finance</i> , 102 Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	3, 4, 5
<i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> (West 1999)	43
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)	41
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 461, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)	33, 34
138 Cong. Rec. (1992):	
pp. 20,117-20,122	28
pp. 20,161-20,167	28
p. 34,001	28
p. 34,002	28, 29, 47
p. 34,003	8, 44
p. 34,004	5
p. 34,033	28
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (rev. ed. 2000)	41, 42
